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Response to the Editor: The authors thank Editor and Reviewers for constructive suggestions for the improvement of our manuscript. We accepted all suggestions and we have detailed our specific responses below. All changes were highlighted directly in the manuscript with comments.
Reviewer B (RB in the manuscript with comments)
PH1: In the part Experimental biopiles, the preparation of the microorganisms (microbial consortia) for the bioremediation process should be described more detailed.
Response: We accept this suggestion and we have added more detailed information. Experimental, part Experimental biopiles, lines 77-78, we added “Consortium were prepared as previously described.16 Dominant genera were Pseudomonas, Nocardia and Rhodococcus”. Experimental, part Determination of the number of microorganisms in the composite polluted biopile samples, we added 2 references - Gojgić-Cvijović et al. 2012 and Milić et al. 2009. line 99
In line 100 we added ”important for bioremediation process”
PH2: In the part E4/E6 ratio of the humic acids isolated appropriate reference is needed.
Response: In the part E4/E6 ratio of the humic acids isolated, in the line we added references – Jednak et al. 2017, Pajaczkowska et al. 2003 and Xiaowei et al. 2013. line 155
PH3: Please provide the number of samples analyzed and sd errors if available for TPH and Humic acids.
Response: Thank you for this suggestion. In the part Determination of total petroleum hydrocarbons, lines 121-122 we added “The analysis was performed in triplicate. The error in the method was about 5,70 %.”. In the part Extraction of humic acids, lines  we added “The analysis was performed in triplicate. The error in the method was about 4,50 %.” lines 142-143
Reviewer A (RA in the manuscript with comments)
minor revision point
PH1: About significant figures, please set the correct number of digits, it will be at most three digits. 26.53%→26.5%
Response: Thank you for this suggestion. Throughout the text, we corrected a number of digits. If it is possible only for Elemental composition of the isolated HAs (C and O) we would leave four digits (sum of numbers must be 100%).
PH2: Ex situ 150m3 and control biopile 5m3. Would you please describe this shape in experimental part? What is the ratio of length, width and depth, respectively?
Response: ”Biopiles geometry were a three-sided parallelepiped. Ratio of length, width and depth were 3.75:1:0.02, respectively.” We added those sentences in the manuscript, lines 69-70.
PH3: L.99-L.105 Please describe the content in a little more detail.
Response: ”This selective medium includes irgasan, a broad-spectrum antimicrobial agent. Irgasan is not active against Pseudomonas spp. and it was added after sterilization...” lines 103-105
”...After sterilization in autoclave, actidion (50.0 mg/L) and tiamin HCl (4.00 mg/L) were added. Actidion prevent growth of yeast and fungi. Tiamin HCl solution was sterilized through a filter with 0.45 µm pore.” lines 109-111
PH4: L.135-L.136 How to confirm this
Response: Instead of subtitles ”Quantitative and qualitative analysis of isolated humic acids from the composite polluted biopile samples” we added ”For quantitative and qualitative analysis of isolated humic acids from the composite polluted biopile samples following methods were used: elemental analysis, E4/E6 ratio and Fourier-transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR).”- lines 145-147
PH5: L.137 EOMA abbreviations do not match. is this OK? Is “micro”unnecessary in this explanation?

Response: Now, we deleted ”organic”. It is not unnecessary, and both, elemental organic microanalysis and elemental analysis are correct. We chose elemental analysis - line 148. Throughout the text instead ”elemental organic microanalysis” we added ”elemental analysis”. Now, we removed abbreviation ”EOMA” from text. 
PH6: Figure 2 Incorrect y-axis display. Explanation and graph do not correspond. Is the y-axis displayed “reduction”? Reduction should be changed. This is fine in the explanation of the figure, but the explanation of the Y axis is inappropriate.

Can you add range (max-min) in this graph if possible?
Response: Thanks for the detected error.  Instead ”level” we added ”content” - line 173.
Figure 2 replaced with the new one – with correct y-axis; y-axis previously labeled as “Reduction of TPH” is now changed to “TPH content, %”, another y-axis labeled ”log (number of DHC, CFU g-1)”, is replaced with ”log (number of HD, CFU g-1)”.  Uncertainty of measurement was added. Throughout the text, instead abbreviation ”DHC” we added ”HD”.
In the title of the Figure 2. ”Reduction of TPH” replaced with ”Histogram shows content of TPH”; Instead ”and” we added ”line shows”; ”microorganisms which decompose hydrocarbons” replaced with ”hydrocarbon-degrading microorganisms” - lines 177-179.
Now, explanation and graph correspond one to each other.
PH7:  L.111

The stationary phase was 0.25um Is it thickness?

length, diameter, thickness: 30m, 0.32mm, 0.25um
Response: Thank you for this suggestion. Yes, length 30m, diameter 0.32mm, thickness 0.25µm. 

Instead ”The stationary phase was 0.25 μm” we added ”and with 0.25 µm thickness of stationary phase” - lines 117-118.
PH8: L.161 0.355g kg-1→0.34g kg-1: 4.23%

When handling significant figures, please describe appropriately in consideration of variation, accuracy, and reliability. Regarding significant figures, please describe appropriately in consideration of variation, accuracy, and reliability.
Response: Thank you for this suggestion. We correct this value. Where we were able we added variation, accuracy, and reliability.

PH9 Figure 3

Is it not alcholic + fatty acid and can be graphed separately? Significant number display inconsistent and inappropriate
Response: Thanks for the detected error. Experimental - in part Determination of group composition of the composite polluted biopile samples instead ”alcohols” we added ”polar fraction (alcohols and ketones)” - line 131. Also, we added sentences: ”All fractions were eluted with different solvent mixtures. 25” – lines 132-133 and ”The analysis was performed in triplicate.” line 133
Results and discussion - in part Determination of group composition of the composite polluted biopile samples instead ”and the alcohols and fatty acids” we added ”and the alcohols and ketones. The fatty acid fraction was not obtained.” lines 191-192.
Figure 3 was replaced.
In the title of Figure 3 instead ”alcoholic + fatty acid” we added ”polar (alcohols and ketones)” line 195.
Line 210- instead ”alcoholic + fatty acid fraction” we added ”alcoholic and keto fraction”.

Significant numbers display consistent and appropriate now.
PH10 L. 183-194

aliphatic 36.53mg, 8.28-> 2.80 g / kg-1 : 66.18%

aromatic 21.2mg, 7.68-> 4.50 g / kg-1 : 41.4%

alcholic + fatty acid 37.94mg, ?g / kg-1 : ?

Response: We added the sentence ”Alcohols and keto fraction decreased by 64.4% (from 8.84 to 3.15 g kg-1 d.w.). ” lines 205-206.
PH11Table 1

Regarding bioremediation day

Please describe the number of Bioremediation days for each if available in these literatures.

Response: Jednak et al. 2017 - In this paper, bioremediation lasted 90 days. Amir et al. 2010 – article was not about bioremediation, the emphasis is on changing the structure of humic acids during composting, and the duration of composting was 135 days. The third paper, Yang et al. 2014 talk about change in the structure of humic acids during thermal sludge treatment, duration of thermal treatment was 30 min.
We added a new column labeled as ”Duration of treatment.” This column shows what treatment they used and how long it lasted. 
PH12. Supplementary data Fig.S1 A-D

FTIR spectra of HAs : 0,60,120,150 days

I would like to suggest authors to describe assignment of FTIR spectra for each peaks.

For example, the peak of 2350cm-1was decreasing, decomposition progresses with the passage of days(0,60,120,150 days). 

1647-1640cm-1: Alkenestretching 

1515-1650cm-1: Amide C=Ostretching 

1275-1020cm-1: Aromatic C-O-Cstretching etc
Response: Thank you for this suggestion. Now we added in Supplementary data in the title of Fig. S1 A-D ”The spectra of the four samples of humic substances had a following signals: 1 - asymmetrical aliphatic carbon CH2 groups; 2 - symmetrical aliphatic carbon CH2 groups; 3 - aromatic C=C, C=O in carboxyl; ketone, quinone groups and amide (I); 4 - aromatic C=C and amide II; 5 - OH of phenols, COO− and amide II; 6 - aromatic ethers C–O–C and amide III.” We replace Fig. S1 A-D. with the new one and describe assignment of FTIR spectra for each important peaks.
PH13. Table S1

Is the data of TC and DHC average value? If this is average, please indicate the range of variation. Can YM data be described in addition to TC and DHC? If the value is too low to be reliable, description of YM is not required. 
About significant figures, please set the correct number of digits, it will be at most three digits.
Response: Yes, data of TC and HD were average value. We added in addition to Table SI ”The analysis was done in triplicate. Logarithmic values of the number of microorganisms varied between 1.50 - 2.50%.” This information was not added to the graph.
YM data was also described in addition to TC and DHC. In supplementary data in the Table SI we added new column with values for number of the yeast and molds.
Because of that, the title of Table SI was rephrased ”Table SI: Number of: total chemoorganotrophs (TC), hydrocarbon-degrading (HD) microorganisms, yeast and molds and percentage of HD in TC during bioremediation process of the polluted biopile.”
